

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 17-0423

---

RICHARD R. LAMB, trustee of the RICHARD R. LAMB REVOCABLE TRUST,  
MARIAN D. JOHNSON by her Agent VERDELL JOHNSON, NORTHWEST IOWA  
LANDOWNERS ASSOCIATION, IOWA FARMLAND OWNERS ASSOCIATION,  
INC.,

Petitioners-Appellants,

and

HICKENBOTTOM EXPERIMENTAL FARMS, INC., PRENDERGAST  
ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Petitioners-Appellants,

vs.

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, A DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,  
STATE OF IOWA,

Respondent - Appellee,  
and

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE  
Intervenor - Appellee,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Indispensable Party - Appellee.

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. FARRELL**

---

**APPELLANTS RICHARD R. LAMB, trustee of the RICHARD R. LAMB  
REVOCABLE TRUST, MARIAN D. JOHNSON by her Agent VERDELL  
JOHNSON, NORTHWEST IOWA LANDOWNERS ASSOCIATION, IOWA  
FARMLAND OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., HICKENBOTTOM  
EXPERIMENTAL FARMS, INC., PRENDERGAST ENTERPRISES, INC.,  
FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

*/s/ William E. Hanigan*

William E. Hanigan, AT0003284

Jason R. Lawrence, AT0013301

DAVIS, BROWN, KOEHN, SHORS &  
ROBERTS, P.C.

215 10th Street, Suite 1300

Des Moines, Iowa 50309-3993

Telephone: (515) 288-2500

Facsimile: (515) 243-0654

Email: billhanigan@davisbrownlaw.com

jasonlawrence@davisbrownlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS-  
APPELLANTS RICHARD R. LAMB, trustee of the  
RICHARD R. LAMB REVOCABLE TRUST,  
MARIAN D. JOHNSON by her Agent VERDELL  
JOHNSON, NORTHWEST IOWA LANDOWNERS  
ASSOCIATION, IOWA FARMLAND OWNERS  
ASSOCIATION, INC., HICKENBOTTOM  
EXPERIMENTAL FARMS, INC., and  
PRENDERGAST ENTERPRISES, INC.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The Landowners’ claims are not moot.....	11
A. A live controversy exists for the Court to decide.....	11
B. Even if moot, the Court should still decide this controversy.....	16
II. The IUB’s constitutional arguments write the “Public Use Clause” out of Iowa’s constitution by failing to meaningfully distinguish between incidental public benefits resulting from private use and actual public use and, therefore, fail.....	20
III. The constitutional arguments made by Dakota Access and the MAIN Coalition are insufficient to establish that Dakota Access exercised eminent domain authority pursuant to Iowa’s “Public Use Clause.”.....	28
IV. Neither the IUB, Dakota Access, nor the MAIN Coalition show that Dakota Access is a common carrier under Iowa law.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	39
CERTIFICATE OF FILING .....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Greenwich Water Co.</i> , 83 A.2d 177 (Conn. 1951).....	26, 27
<i>Am. Eye Care v. Dep’t of Human Serv.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 832 (Iowa 2009) .....	14
<i>Americo Energy Res., L.L.C. v. Moore</i> , 2008 WL 3984169 (Tex. App. Aug. 29, 2008) .....	13
<i>Bankhead v. Brown</i> , 25 Iowa 540 (1868).....	28, 29
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26, 29 (1954) .....	31
<i>Browneller v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 8 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 1943).....	29
<i>Circle Exp. Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm.</i> , 86 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 1957).....	36
<i>Clark v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 198 So. 2d 368, 371 (Fla. App. 1967).....	28
<i>Clarke Cnty. Reservoir Comm’n v. Robins</i> , 862 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2015).....	18, 19, 28
<i>Cnty. of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004).....	25, 26
<i>Crawford Family Farm P’ship v. TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 409 S.W.2d 908 (Tex. App. 2013) .....	30, 34
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002).....	14, 16
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.s. — U.S. —</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015).....	18
<i>Freedom Fin. Bank v. Estate of Boesen</i> , 805 N.W.2d 802 (Iowa 2011).....	35
<i>Grinnell Coll. v. Osborn</i> , 751 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2008).....	11, 17

<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	32
<i>In re J.A.</i> , 697 N.W.2d 129 (Table), 2005 WL 724834 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)....	31
<i>Iowa RCO Ass’n v. Ill. Commerce Comm.</i> , 409 N.E.2d 77 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980).....	33
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 465 (2005).....	19, 31
<i>Kinder Morgan Cochin L.L.C. v. Simonson</i> , 66 N.E.3d 1176 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016).....	34
<i>Kinley Pipeline Co. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 999 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Linder v. Ark. Midstream Gas. Serv. Corp.</i> , 362 N.W.3d 889, 2009 WL 6496969 (Jul. 31, 2009).....	32, 34
<i>Martin Trigona v. Baxter</i> , 435 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1989).....	11
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. McCurdy</i> , 793 S.E.2d 850 (W.Va. 2016).....	19
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.3d 1128 (Ohio 2006).....	19
<i>Office of Consumer Advocate v. Iowa State Commerce Com’n</i> , 468 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1991).....	14
<i>Ohio Oil Co. v. Fowler</i> , 100 So. 2d, 128 (Miss. 1958).....	30
<i>Pappan Enters., Inc. v. Hardee’s Food Sys., Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 800 (3d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Peck Iron &amp; Metal Co. v. Colonial Pipeline Co.</i> , 146 S.E.2d 713 (Va. 1966).....	30
<i>Reter v. Davenport, R.I. &amp; N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 54 N.W.2d 863 (Iowa 1952).....	23, 24
<i>Rindge Co. v. Los Angeles</i> , 202 U.S. 700 (1923).....	31
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 147 A.3d 536 (Pa. 2016).....	33

<i>Simpson v. Low-Rent Hous. Agency of Mount Ayr</i> , 224 N.W.2d 624 (Iowa 1974).....	23
<i>Southwestern Ill. Dev. Auth. v. Nat’l City Env’tl., L.L.C.</i> , <i>L.L.C.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002).....	24
<i>Square Butte Elec. Co-op v. Hilken</i> , 244 N.W.2d 519 (N.D. 1976).....	26, 27, 28
<i>State v. Beach</i> , 630 N.W.2d 598, 600 (Iowa 2001).....	35
<i>Strickley v. Highland Boy Gold Mining Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 527 (1906).....	29
<i>Sunoco Pipeline L.P. v. Teter</i> , 63 N.E.3d 160 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016).....	32, 34
<i>Thompson v. Heineman</i> , 857 N.W.2d 731 (Neb. 2015).....	17, 18, 19, 32, 33
<i>Vittitoe v. Iowa Southern Util. Co.</i> , 123 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1963).....	22
<i>Welton v. Iowa State Highway Comm’n.</i> , 227 N.W. 332 (Iowa 1929).....	11
<i>Wright v. Midwest Old Settlers and Threshers Ass’n</i> , 556 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1996).....	35

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Iowa Code § 17A.19.....	16
Iowa Code § 6B.3.....	16
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(2).....	31
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1603(3).....	31

**OTHER**

137 FERC ¶ 61126 (2011).....	37
<i>Northern Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61004 (2004).....	37
